
 
February 10, 2026 

 

Via E-File  

 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 

Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq. 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  

1701 Market Street  

Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921  

ken.kulak@morganlewis.com  

brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com  

 

Tori L. Giesler, Esq. 

Angelina Umstead, Esq.  

FirstEnergy Service Company  

2800 Pottsville Pike 

Reading, PA 19612-6001  

tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  

aumstead@firstenergycorp.com   

 

Re: Petition of FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval of Its Default 

Service Program for the Period June 1, 2027 to May 31, 2031 Docket No. P-2026-

3060298 

 

 CAUSE-PA to FE PA Set I 

 

Dear Counsel, 

 

Attached, please find the Set I Interrogatries and Requests for the Production of Documents 

of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania 

(CAUSE-PA) to FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company (FE PA) in the above 

referenced matter.  

 

An electronic copy of this filing will be circulated in accordance with the attached Certificate of 

Service, and a copy of this cover letter and Certificate of Service will be filed with the 

Commission. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

PENNSYLVANIA UTILITY LAW PROJECT 

Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 

 

CC: Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:ken.kulak@morganlewis.com
mailto:brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com
mailto:tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:aumstead@firstenergycorp.com
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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

 

 

Petition of FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric 

Company for Approval of Its Default Service 

Program for the Period June 1, 2027 to May 31, 

2031   

:    

:    Docket No. P-2026-3060298   

:     

:     

:     

: 

  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify I have on this day served copies of the CAUSE-PA to FirstEnergy PA, Set I in 

accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54. 

 

VIA EMAIL  

 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 

Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq. 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  

1701 Market Street  

Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921  

ken.kulak@morganlewis.com  

brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com  

 

Tori L. Giesler, Esq. 

Angelina Umstead, Esq.  

FirstEnergy Service Company  

2800 Pottsville Pike 

Reading, PA 19612-6001  

tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  

aumstead@firstenergycorp.com   

Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 

Olivia M. Spergel, Esq. 

Katherine M. Kennedy, Esq. 

Office of Consumer Advocate  

5th Floor Forum Place  

555 Walnut Street  

Harrisburg PA  17101-1923  

HBreitman@paoca.org 

OSpergel@paoca.org 

KKennedy@paoca.org 

Allison C. Kaster  

Director & Chief Prosecutor  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  

Commonwealth Keystone Building  

400 North Street  

Harrisburg, PA  17120  

akaster@pa.go  

NazAarah Sabree 

Small Business Advocate  

Office of Small Business Advocate  

Forum Place – First Floor  

555 Walnut Street  

Harrisburg, PA  17101  

ra-sba@pa.gov  

Charis Mincavage, Esq.  

McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC  

100 Pine Street  

P.O. Box 1166  

Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166  

cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  

Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP  

100 North Tenth Street  

Harrisburg, PA  17101  

tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 

wesnyder@hmslegal.co 

Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq.  

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  

213 Market Street, 8th Floor  

P.O. Box 1248  

Harrisburg, PA  17101  

dodell@eckertseamans.com 

mailto:ken.kulak@morganlewis.com
mailto:brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com
mailto:tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:aumstead@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:HBreitman@paoca.org
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Michael A. Gruin, Esq.  

Stevens & Lee  

17 North 2nd Street, 16th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA  17101  

michael.gruin@stevenslee.com 

A. Michael Gianantonio*  

Robert F. Daley  

Robert Peirce & Associates, P.C.  

707 Grant Street  

Gulf Tower, Suite 125  

Pittsburgh, PA  15219  

mgianantonio@peircelaw.com 

 John M. White*  

Constellation Energy Generation, LLC  

101 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  

Suite 400 East  

Washington, DC  20001  

john.white@constellation.com 

 

 

 

 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 

      Pennsylvania Utility Law Project   

      Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

DATE: February 10, 2026   118 Locust Street 

      Harrisburg, PA 17101 

717-710-3825 

emarx@pautilitylawproject.org   

 

 

mailto:michael.gruin@stevenslee.com
mailto:mgianantonio@peircelaw.com
mailto:john.white@constellation.com
mailto:emarx@pautilitylawproject.org

